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FORMAL COMPLAINT TO THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC ACCESS COUSELOR 

Brewington files this complaint against Rush County Superior Court Judge Brian 
Hill ("Hill") and Dearborn County Superior Court II Judge Sally McLaughlin 
("McLaughlin") for failing to produce the audio record from a grand jury proceeding 
that is already public record. Please note that Brewington understands that I.C. § 
35-34-2 governs and protects the confidential nature of grand jury proceedings, 
however the grand jury record in question is already public record. Hill and/or the 
Dearborn Superior Court II took a "because we said so" approach in denying 
Brewington's request as Hill failed to provide any statutory reason for nondisclosure 
of the grand jury audio despite the fact that Hill had long since released the 
evidence and transcripts from the same proceedings into the public record. In a 
public record request addressed to McLaughlin (formerly Blankenship), dated 
January 29, 2016, Brewington requested copies of audio discs from the grand jury 
proceedings relating to Brewington's criminal case, Cause No: 15D02-1103-FD-
00084. [See attached appendix for Brewington's request] Hill, who served as special 
judge for the majority ofBrewington's criminal proceedings in 2011 following 
McLaughlin's recusal, issued an order [See appendix for February 4, 2016 Order] 
stating the following: 

"The Court declines to grant the request for audio recordings from the 
Grand Jury proceedings occurring on February 28, 2011, March 1, 
2011, and March 2, 2011. Mr. Brewington has alleged that these audio 
recordings were admitted into evidence at his criminal trial, however, 
the Court finds that they were not, and there's been no sufficient 
reason set forth which would necessitate the release of said audio 
recordings." 

It should first be noted that Hill's order also addresses a separate request by 
Brewington for copies of the audio from several hearings in Brewington's criminal 
proceedings [See appendix. The Dearborn Superior Court II requires individuals 
wishing to listen to court audio outside of the courthouse to pay for their own copies. 
Hill threatens to hold people in contempt if they share copies of the public records 
with other individuals.] Unlike Brewington's request for audio from the grand jury 
proceedings, Hill granted Brewington's request for the court audio from the criminal 
proceedings despite the court audio not being admitted into evidence during any 
proceeding. As for Hill's claim that Brewington alleged the grand jury audio was 
admitted into evidence during the criminal proceedings, Brewington made no such 
claim. In fact, Brewington's request specifically acknowledged the audio version of 
the grand jury record was not physically admitted during trial: 

"Judge Hill's AMENDED ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES 
resorts, to splitting hairs on the technicality that an actual audio record 
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from the Grand Jury proceedings was not physically admitted during 
trial, unlike the written record of the proceedings in the form of 
transcripts, that Hill authorized to be released." 

Brewington's January 29, 2016 request made reference to prior rulings by Hill 
regarding requests for the same audio records made by other individuals. [Please 
note that prior to January 29, 2016, Brewington has never filed a public records 
request with the Dearborn Superior Court II and other requests and orders 
mentioned herein are independent ofBrewington's January 29, 2016 request] In an 
order dated January 12, 2012 [Included in Brewington's January 29, 2016 request], 
Hill stated the following: 

The Court Reporter is hereby ORDERED to prepare compact disc audio 
recordings of the following requested hearings: 

a. Grand Jury proceedings of February 28, 2011, March 1, 2011 and 
March 2, 2011. 

Hill also ordered the Court Reporter of the Dearborn Superior Court II to prepare 
copies of audio recordings from several other hearings from Brewington's 
proceedings including the pretrial hearing of July 18, 2011. Without explanation or 
warning, on February 2, 2012 Hill filed an Amended Order Releasing Audio Copies 
[Also included in Brewington's January 29, 2016 request] stating: 

1. Subsequent to the issuance of those two Orders, the Court has 
discovered that no audio recordings of the Grand Jury Proceedings for 
February 28, 2011, March 1, 2011, and March 2, 2011 were admitted 
into evidence in this cause, therefore, these audio recordings are not a 
record in these proceedings. 

2. The Final Pretrial Conference/Bond Reduction Hearing which had 
originally been set on July 18, 2011 was continued on the State's 
Motion and no hearing took place on that date. If a telephonic 
conference with counsel was held on that date, it was merely an effort 
to reschedule and find an agreeable date and no recordings were made. 
Therefore, no audio recording exists for July 18, 2011. 

3. For the above stated reasons, the recipients' request for audio 
recordings of the Grand Jury Proceedings for February 28, 2011, 
Ma:rch 1, 2011 and March 2, 2011 and a Pretrial Hearing for July 18, 
2011 are rendered moot because there are no such audio recordings 
existing in this case. 

The most prominent issue regarding Hill's response to Brewington's request is that 
Hill denied Brewington's request while rendering prior requests "moot." Hill wrote, 
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"No such audio recordings exist[ed] in this case" in his denial prior requests for 
audio records. Unbeknownst to the casual reader, Hill's contention that the hearing 
on July 18, 2011 never took place was clearly erroneous. The pretrial hearing that 
occurred on July 18, 2011 was the hearing where the prosecution informed the 
defense that the nature ofBrewington's indictments could be gleaned from the 
"complete transcript of the grand jury proceedings." [See appendix for Deputy 
Prosecutor Joe Kisor's statements appearing on page 21 of the transcripts from the 
July 18, 2011 hearing.] At no point has Hill or any other party claimed the record of 
the grand jury proceedings remained confidential under I.C. § 35-34-2 because Hill 
admitted both the grand jury transcripts and exhibits into evidence during 
Brewington's bond reduction hearing on August 17, 2011. [See appendix for page 20 
of transcripts from August 17, 2011 hearing.] However, it was during the hearing on 
August 17, 2011 that the prosecution ceased to use the term "complete" to describe 
the transcripts from the grand jury proceedings by stating, "State's [exhibit] 4 is the 
Grand Jury testimony in this case your honor." Given the sparse interaction 
between the prosecution and the members of the grand jury, one would question 
how a panel of laypeople would understand their roles as grand jurors in the 
absence of any record of instruction by the state at the beginning of the proceedings. 
In certifying the transcripts from the grand jury [See appendix], Barbara Ruwe, 
Reporter of the Dearborn Superior Court II, stated: 

"That upon the hearings of the grand jury in this cause, I transcribed 
all of the statements of the witnesses given during the hearings." 

In Wurster v. State 715 N.E.2d 341(Ind.1999) the Indiana Supreme Court applied 
Criminal Rule 5 to the recording of grand jury proceedings which provides the 
recording "of any and all oral evidence and testimony given in all cases and 
hearings, including both questions and answers, all rulings of the judge in respect 
to the admission and rejection of evidence and objections thereto, and any other oral 
matters occurring during the hearing in any proceeding." [Excluding jury 
deliberations and occasions when jurors are alone] Indiana statute provides no 
authority that grants prosecutors the ability to arbitrarily "create" a record of 
proceeding by ordering the selective transcription of a normally secretive grand jury 
process. Even holding a prosecutor could order a court reporter to transcribe only 
the testimony of witnesses during a grand jury proceeding, the transcripts from the 
grand jury proceeding on March 2, 2011 are void of any witness testimony. The final 
day of the grand jury proceedings involved only a brief explanation by N egangard of 
how Brewington's internet writings crossed the lines of free speech and then 
N egangard proceeded to give a general reading of the criminal statutes for the 
jurors to consider. The Dearborn Superior Court II cannot tailor a transcript of a 
grand jury proceeding to meet the needs of a prosecutor and authorize omissions 
from the grand jury record without informing the defendant, especially in a case 
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where the prosecution offers the transcripts, or the prosecution's version of the 
transcripts, to serve as the basis for mounting a defense against the prosecution's 
case. Brewington is unaware if the Dearborn Superior Court II and/or the Office of 
the Dearborn County Prosecutor manipulated the record of the grandjury 
proceedings but Brewington is left scratching his head as to why the Dearborn 
Superior Court II would go to such lengths to prevent the release of the audio of a 
legal proceeding that the Court already deemed to be admitted as a public record. 
Hill reiterated that the record of the grand jury was indeed available to the public 
during the final pretrial hearing on September 19, 2011 [See appendix]: 

"This matter is set today for a final pre-trial conference with a jury 
trial set to commence on October 3, 2011 at 9:00 a.m. A couple of the 
issues that we had, um, for consideration today, um, first of all back in 
August, I think it was even maybe prior to our last bond reduction 
hearing, the State had made a motion to release Grand Jury Exhibits 
which was granted and those were actually admitted into evidence at 
the bond reduction hearing that was held on August 17th. I believe that 
was the date it was. Being that those have been admitted as public 
record, there was a question by Defense counsel, we just had a brief 
conference in chambers before coming out on the record to make sure 
that those were allowed to be released to the Defendant and yes, that 
is the case and I don't, uh, there were some conversations between Mr. 
Negangard and Mr. Barrett about getting that transcript and that 
might happen I think immediately after this hearing today." 

Hill confirmed that the record of the grand jury was admitted as public record. 
Despite the prosecution's claim that Brewington's defense could rely on the 
"complete transcript" record of the grand jury to decipher the general indictments, 
Hill failed to allow Brewington and his public defender to have access to any specific 
charging information until less than two weeks before Brewington's jury trial 
commenced on October 3, 2011. Two weeks to prepare a defense seems almost like a 
gift in lieu of Hill's original attempt to force Brewington to trial on August 16, 2011. 
The order vacating the August 16, 2011 jury trial was filed on August 17, 2011. The 
order releasing the record of the grand jury was filed on August 23, 2011. [See 
appendix for Chronological Case Summary (CCS) entry] No objections were ever 
made by Brewington's public defender Bryan Barrett. Rush County Superior Court 
Judge Brian Hill appointed and allowed Rush County Chief Public Defender Bryan 
Barrett to continue representing Brewington despite Hill knowing that Barrett 
refused speak with Brewington prior to trial while denying Brewington the right to 
play any role in preparing a defense. 
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As Brewington expects any potential response to this complaint from Hill or the 
Dearborn County Superior Court II to be accompanied by an argument that 
Brewington's complaint is conspiracy-laden, the fact still remains that in 2012 Hill 
first ordered the clerk to prepare copies of the audio from the grand jury 
proceedings and then later rendered the requests moot claiming that the grand jury 
audio did not exist. Rather than render Brewington's request moot, Hill denied 
Brewington's request. If there is a provision in Indiana law that differentiates a 
paper transcript record of a grand jury proceeding from an audio record of the same 
proceeding, Hill failed to offer that provision in the Court's denial. Brewington 
originally assumed that by rendering prior requests moot, Hill was without 
jurisdiction to order the release because Hill only presided over Brewington's case 
and the record of the grand jury was maintained by the court of Dearborn Superior 
Court II Judge Sally McLauglin. When Brewington made a request for the grand 
jury records four years after Hill rendered prior requests moot, Hill denied 
Brewington's request stating "there's been no sufficient reason set forth which 
would necessitate the release of said audio recordings." Hill confuses the law 
regarding the release of public records as the burden falls squarely on the shoulders 
of the public agency to prove why the records should not be accessible by the public. 

Brewington's inclusion of extraneous examples of conduct not directly related to 
Brewington's public record request for grand jury audio is simply an attempt to 
provide the Counselor with some perspective as to why the Dearborn Superior 
Court II refuses to release the audio record from an already public record without 
reason. The actions of Judge Brian Hill and the Dearborn County Superior Court II 
are at best suspicious. The worst case scenario is Hill and former Indiana Supreme 
Court applicant Dearborn Superior Court II Judge Sally McLaughlin are 
obstructing access to public records in a case where McLaughlin's Court Reporter 
assisted Dearborn County Prosecutor F. Aaron N egangard in manipulating the 
record of a grand jury proceeding to deny Brewington of a fair trial. Indiana 
Administrative Rule 9(D)3 states, "If a Court Record, or portion thereof, is excluded 
from public access, there shall be a publicly accessible indication of the fact of 
exclusion but not the content of the exclusion." The "complete transcript of the 
grand jury proceedings" is void of any notations indicating that any information was 
redacted during the transcribing of the grand jury audio. No party or person has 
provided any written "notice to the Trial Court identifying the transcript page and 
line number(s) containing any Court Record to be excluded from Public Access; and 
the specific Administrative Rule 9(G)(2) or 9(G)(3) grounds upon which that 
exclusion is based." 

l.C. 5-14-3-2 defines the term "public record" broadly to include any writing, paper, 
tape recording that is either created, received, maintained, used, filed, or generated 
on magnetic or machine-readable media. Three weeks after Hill's January 12, 2012 
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order for the court reporter to prepare copies of the grand jury audio, Hill 
arbitrarily represented the grand jury audio as something other than just an 
electronic form of the record equally represented by the paper transcripts. A claim 
that there is more information in the audio of the grand jury than what exists in the 
transcripts of the same proceedings is acknow !edging that the transcription of the 
grand jury audio is not accurate and Brewington was denied a fair trial. Making 
matters even more suspicious is the fact Brewington was indicted for making, what 
Dearborn County Prosecutor F. Aaron Negangard claimed to be "over the top" and 
"unsubstantiated statements" about court officials. Brewington was convicted of 
criminal defamation but his convictions were upheld based on alleged "hidden 
threats" though the term "hidden threat" does not appear anywhere in the audio or 
transcripts from the criminal proceedings and does not appear anywhere in the 
paper representation of the grand jury record. The Dearborn Superior Court II has 
not offered any statutory exception justifying the Court's failure to disclose the 
electronic version of the grand jury record that is already a public record. 
Brewington attempted to resolve the issue with an Amended Request for Grand 
Jury Audio [See appendix for Request dated February 8, 2016] but the Dearborn 
Superior Court II failed to respond. Brewington sent a Public Records request to 
Dearborn County Prosecutor F. Aaron Negangard in the chance the grand jury 
audio was maintained by the Office of the Dearborn County Prosecutor but 
Brewington received no response from N egangard as well. [See appendix for 
Request to Negangard] Hill and the Dearborn Superior Court II had at least four 
opportunities to provide a legal reason why not to release the audio version of the 
grand jury record. Other than claiming the audio did not exist, the only reason Hill 
provided for not releasing the audio was that Brewington did not give a "good 
enough" reason to release a copy of the digital record. Page 1 of the grand jury 
transcript [See appendix] is void of any introduction or explanation of the 
proceedings. The written record of the grand jury documents Prosecutor 
Negangard's opening statements to be, "Alright, we would call our first witness, 
Michael Kreinhop. Would you swear in the witness?" If the audio record 
demonstrates any communication between N egangard and the grand jury prior to 
Negangard calling his first witness, then Barbara Ruwe, court reporter of the 
Dearborn Superior Court II, illegally altered an official court record, presumably on 
behalf of Dearborn County Prosecutor F. Aaron Negangard. Further suspicion of 
potential omissions appear on page 284 of the grand jury transcripts [See 
appendix]. At the end of Prosecutor Negangard's questioning of witness Angela 
Loechel, Ms. Loechel says, "Okay, thank you." The next line is N egangard stating, 
"Okay are we on record. Let the record show that we're reconvening after our 
morning break, um, we'll show that the State has called Heidi Humphrey before the 
Grand Jury." Unless Prosecutor N egangard quietly led the jurors out of the room 
between Ms. Loechel's testimony and going back on the record after morning break, 
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the record of the grand jury was altered. Any manipulation of the grand jury record 
to intentionally harm Brewington's constitutional right to a fair trial would almost 
certainly be grounds for immediate dismissal of the convictions that caused 
Brewington to be incarcerated for 2.5 years. 

A copy of this complaint and links to the transcripts of the grand jury proceedings 
and other documentation can be found on www.danbrewington.blogspot.com. As the 
above case involves concerning behavior by government officials, Brewington is 
forwarding a copy of this complaint and supporting documentation to the Federal 
Bureau of Investigation Office, 8825 Nelson B Klein Pkwy, Indianapolis, IN 46250 
as well as the United States Attorney's Office, 10 W. Market St, Suite 2100, 
Indianapolis, IN 46204. Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. 

t~r 
DanM. Brewmgton 

contactdanbrewington@gmail.com 
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APPENDIX 



APPENDIX 

Brewington's January 29, 2016 Public 
Record Request for copies of audio discs 

from the grand jury 



Request for copies of public records from Grand Jury 

January 29, 2016 

Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court II 
Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Formerly Blankenship) 
215WHighSt 
2nd Floor 
Lawrenceburg, IN 4 7025 
812.537 .8800 

Dear Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship): 

Pursuant to the Access to Public Records Act (Ind. Code 5-14-3), Request.er would like 
copies of the following public records pertaining to the case ofSUite of Indiana vs Daniel 
Brewington, Cause No: 15002-1103-FD-00084: 

Please provide copies of the audio discs from the Grand Jury proceedings occurring on the 
following dates: 

February 28, 2011 

March 1, 2011 

March 2, 2011 

To ensure specificity in an effort to assist employees of the Dearborn County 
Superior Court II in complying with this request, this Request.er references material 
downloaded from the following blog post published by a "Sue Brewington" 
http://danbrewington.blogspot.e.om/2012/03/missing-records-from-brewingt<>n-case.html. 
Special Judge Brian D. Hill, from Rush County, Indiana Superior Court, authorized the 
release of the audio from the above Grand Jury proceedings in an ORDER RELEASING 
AUDIO COPIES file stamped January 12, 2012. [Order and unsigned letter from Dearborn 
Superior Court II, dated January 18, 2012, attached hereto as "A".] However, Special Judge 
Brian D. Hill issued an AMENDED ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES file stamped 
February 02, 2012 [Attached hereto as "B"J stating that "no audio recordings of the Grand 
Jury Proceedings for February 28, 2011, March 1, 2011, and March 2, 2011 were admitted 
into evidence in this cause, therefore, these audio recordings are not a record in these 
proceedings." Though it is unclear why Judge Hill rendered the prior request moot three 
weeks after granting the release of the audio from the Grand Jury proceedings, it remains 
certain that Judge Hill did not deny nor prohibit the release of the Grand Jury audio. A 
review of the Chronological Case Summary ("CCS") of the Criminal Docket in the above 
case shows that Judge Hill issued the order to release Grand Jury Exhibits on August 23, 
2011, roughly a week after the original trial date was scheduled for August 16, 2011. 
[Please note that this tim.eframe is not a mistake on the part of the Request.er. See 
CCS, attached hereto as "C". Judge Bill scheduled the above matter for trial prior 
to authorizing the release of the grand jury transcripts outlining the nature of 
the indictments.] 



Judge Hill's AMENDED ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES resorts to splitting 
hairs on the technicality that an actual audio record from the Grand Jury proceedings was 
not physically admitted during trial, unlike the written record of the proceedings in the 
form of transcripts, that Hill authorized to be released. Rule 5 of the Indiana Rules of 
Criminal Procedure allows the record of cases and hearings to be maintained in the form of 
shorthand notes, stenographic reporting, and audio recordings and Rule 7 of the Indiana 
Administrative Rules sets forth the parameters of record archival in Judicial Retention 
Schedules. In Wurster v. State, 715 N.E.2d 341(Ind.1999) at346, the Indiana Supreme 
Court wrote, "The manner of recording evidence in trial courts is governed by Criminal 
Rule 5" and applied the rule to maintaining a record ofgrandjury proceedings with the 
exclusion of "the deliberations and voting of the grand jury and other discussions when the 
members of the grandjury are the only persons present in the grandjury room." In 
opinions such as Runyon v. State, 923 N.E.2d 440 (Ind. App. 2010), the higher courts in 
Indiana often use terminology such as "What we have gleaned from the record is ... " 
Transcripts are currently the most prominent form of maintaining the record of court cases 
and proceedings due to their convenience to attorneys and the courts but even transcripts 
are going through a progression. Computer software has replaced the manual process of 
transcribing records from stenograph notes and audio recordings with typewriter. The 
advent of iPads and other electronic media viewing devices is slowly eliminating the paper 
transcript. With the advance of technology, it is not inconceivable that the near future will 
see justices on the United States Supreme Court with ear pieces reviewing audible court 
records just as many people "read" audible editions of books through Amazon or iTunes, 
which is more conducive to those who are visually impaired and individuals with learning 
disabilities. Whatever technology brings, one thing remains constant; the court record 
remains the same regardless of the medium in which it is stored. Requester provides the 
above explanation to preemptively defuse any potential claim that the release of the Grand 
Jury audio is still bound by I.C. § 35-34-2-lO(a) regarding unauthorized disclosure of grand 
jury information, a Class B misdemeanor. The record of grand jury proceedings became a 
reviewable public record when Judge Hill allowed the State to admit a digital copy of the 
Grand Jury Ex1n1>its into evidence, which includes a digital copy of the transcripts from the 
proceedings. Other than transcribed records being more expensive as well as presenting 
more of a challenge to those with visual and/or learning impairments, the transcribed 
record is the same legal record as the electronic audio medium from which it was 
transcribed, which means the audio record from the aforementioned Grand Jury 
proceedings is already a releasable public record. Any argument that the audio record from 
the grand jury proceedings differ or are less reliable than the electronic record of the 
transcription of the audio is a direct blow to the reliability of the function of the court 
reporter. 

"Okay we're on record." This is the opening statement of Dearborn County 
Prosecutor F. Aaron Negangard at the beginning of the final day of Grand Jury proceedings 
on March 2, 2011. This represents the beginning of the audio record for the day as the 
Official Court Reporter of the Dearborn County Superior Court II, Barbara Ruwe, certified 
that "the foregoing transcript, as prepared, is full, true, correct and complete." The March 2, 
2011 proceeding did not hear any witness testimony, rather the proceeding focused on 



procedural instructions from Negangard that the grand jurors could indict Brewington for 
making "over the top, um unsubstantiated statements" about Dearborn County Court 
Officials. The transcript of the audible record also establishes that Negangard cued the 
court reporter during the proceedings when to properly start and stop the recording of the 
official record. Release of the audio record of the Grand Jury proceedings will demonstrate 
this. If the release of the audio record of the Grand Jury proceedings demonstrates 
additional comments, arguments, or other audible content not available in the transcribed 
audio record, then public accountability is necessary. Any contention that the Official Court 
Reporter of the Dearborn County Superior Court II transcribed only portions of the audio 
record that the prosecution claimed to be part of a "official record" is an assertion that the 
Official Court Reporter of the Dearborn County Superior Court II selectively transcribed an 
official audio record in an manner to assist the prosecution in depriving a defendant of 
charging information. This would be particularly troubling in light of the Dearborn County 
Superior Court II temporary "losing" audio records from, at least, the July 18, 2011 pretrial 
hearing in the above cause. Transparency in the matter is essential to ensure public trust 
in otherwise secretive grand jury proceedings. 

Requester is aware Honorable Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship), a current 
interviewee for the position of Indiana Supreme Court Justice, recused herself from 
Requester's original criminal proceeding seven (7) days after the arraignment hearing of 
the above cause, where she set Requester's bond at $500,000 surety and $100,000 cash in 
the absence of any evidence of potential danger or flight. Honorable McLaughlin 
(Blankenship) cited a conflict of interest due to the professiona]/personal relationship with 
an alleged victim in the case, Dearborn County, Indiana Circuit Court Judge James D. 
Humphrey. Requester asks that Honorable Judge McLaughlin (Blankenship) play an 
administrative role in processing this request to stave off potential problems associated 
with employee(s) operating under Dearborn Superior Court Judge Sally A. McLaughlin 
(Blankenship). Even in light of Judge Hill's finding that the actual audio record of the 
Grand Jury proceedings were not part of the above listed cause, the Dearborn County 
Superior Court II still retains jurisdiction over the release of the audible record of the 
Grand Jury information and said release is simply an administrative function at this point 
as Hill has long since authorized the release of the transcription of the audible record of the 
Grand Jury Information. If another entity retains authority over the release of said audio 
record, please provide the name and contact information of that entity/agency. Request.er 
requests that all documents emanating from the Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court 
II regarding this matter have the appropriat.e Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court II 
letter head as well as the signature of the party responsible for the correspondence. If 
Requester's written request is denied, Requester assumes Honorable Judge McLaughlin 
(Blankenship) will oversee her staff in ensuring the refusal is in writing and include a 
statement of the specific exemption authorizing the withholding of all or part of the public 
record and the name and the title or position of the person responsible for the denial. 
Indiana Code§ 5-14-3-9(c). 



I understand by seeking a copies of these records, there may be a copying fee. Please 
inform me of the costs prior to making the copies. I can be reached at or by 
email, contactdanbrewington@gmail.com. 

According to the statute, you have seven (7) days to respond to this request. If you 
choose to deny the request, please remember you are required to respond in writing and 
state the statutory exception authorizing the withholding of all or part of the public record 
and the name and title or position of the person responsible for the denial; so Requester has 
the ability to name the party issuing the denial in an action in an appropriate court per 
Indiana Code§ 5-14-3-9(e). 

A copy of this request can be found on www.danbrewington.blogspot.com for your 
convenience. Thank you for your assistance on this matter. 

)Of 
Daniel P. BreWingtOn, 

contactdanbrewington@gmail.com 
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prmnises now ftNDS IDcl ORDERS as follows: 
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L G!ancl 1ury pioceedinp Of Febnmy 28, 2011, March J, 2011 and 
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cl. Pmrill Heariq of July 18. 20J 1. 

e. Bond ReductiOft Hmring of Aus. 17. 2011. 
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h. Sentmcina Heulna of October 24, 2011. 
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2. Tbe Court Reporta' is..., imlructed 1D JftPll8. complCt ditc IUdio copy 

of the comptCt dilC ldmitted into mdae '*lllinina the in1erYiew of 

x.lth L Jonee by Shene McHmry ldmitl8d into evidlnce on AlJIUll 17, 

2011 and letter read by Daniel Bnswiqton 1t the Septemba- 19, 201 l 

PrmiaJ Heering. 

3. Sue A. Bnrwington tball be nsponsible tor a reaonable copyina fee 

pnUIDt to LC. S-14-3-8. 

4. The reJcae of thlll audio JeCOldiDp an henby specilcally limited to the 

peqoul 1'llY1ew of llid nw.:oalinp to Sue A. BJeWiDaton 

Tbe recipient, Sue A. Brewift8tOn, Is barred iom 

~ or any way publishing tlM9ll records in any llUlllW'. 

ALL 01' WRICH IS ORDmD this 12• day of JaQUll')'. 2012. 

Dislribution: 
Honarab1e Brim D. Hill 
Psotecud111 Atromey 
BryaoE.kteU 
Jefhy e. Stntmm 
Sue Bnwinpan 

• 3/ 3 



January 13, 2012 

DEARBORN SUPERIOR COURT ll 
Sally A. Blanlctnship, Judge 

Judge Blankenship referTed this matter to Judge Hill regarding the release of copies of audio 
discs from the State vs. Brewington hearings and trial, as Judge Hill was the appointed special 
Judge in this matter. 

Judge Hill has issued the enclosed Order relating to the release of the audio discs. 

The cost of copying the discs is being reviewed and the cost you would be responsible for should 
be able to be calculated and reported to you within the next seven (7) days, prior to copying any 
discs as you requested. Once this sum is provided, depending on the Court schedule these should 
be available within the next thirty (30) days. 

Courthoue • 215 West High Street • Lawrenceburg, Indiana 41lm • Telephone 812-.537-8800 



... . 

B 

STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTY OF DEARBORN 

STATE OF INDIANA, 
Plaintiff 

vs 

DANIBL BREWINGTON, 
Defendant 

DEARBORN SUPERIOR COURT II 

CAUSE NO. I 5002-J 103-FD-084 

FILED 
FEB 02 2012 

~~~ 
CLERIC OFDEWJORN CIRCUIT COURT 

AMENDED ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES 

COMES NOW THE COURT having previously issued an Order Releasing Audio 

Copies to Sue A. Brewington on January 12, 2012 and to Matthew P. Brewington on 

January 24, 2012. 

And the Court being duly advised in the premises now FINDS that those two 

orders should be amended as follows: 

1. Subsequent to the issuance of those two Orders, the Court has discovered 

that no audio recordina- of the Grand Jury Proceedings for February 28, 

2011, March 1, 2011, and March 2, 2011 were admitted into evidence in 

this cause, therefore, these audio recordinss are not a record in these 

proceedings. 

2. The Final Pretrial Conference/Bond Reduction Hearing which had 

originally been set on July 18, 2011 was continued on the State's Motion 

and no hearing took place on that date. If a telephonic conference with 

counsel was held on that date, it was merely an effort to reschedule and 

find an agreeable date and no recordings were made. Therefore, no audio 

recording exists for July 18, 2011. 

111111-• 



3. For the above state reasons, the recipients• request for audio recordings of 

the Grand Jury Proceedinp for February 28, 2011, March 1. 2011 and 

March 2, 2011 and a Pretrial Hearing for July 18, 20 J 1 are midered moot 

because there are no such audio recordings existing in this case. 

ALL OF WHICH IS ORDERED this 27°' day of January, 2012. 

Distribution: 
Honorable Brian D. Hill 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Jeffrey E. Sttatman 
Matthew P. Brewington 
Sue A. Brewington 

BRIAN D. HILL, Special Judge 
Dearborn Superior Court II 



Thu Oct 27 2011 13:42:12 
CHRONOLOGICAL CASE SUMMARY 

CRIMINAL DOCKET, DEARBORN SUPERIOR COURT 2 
FOR CAUSE NO: 15002-1103-FD-00084 

STATE VS BREWINGTON, DANIEL 
JUDGE BRIAN D HILL 

ACTION: CLASS 0 FELONY 

06/2812011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION TO CONTINUE BOND REDUCTION HEARING FILED BY STATE; BR 

06/29fl011 Notice: N RJO: N 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOVERY ANS"'4ER FILED BY State.kb 

07/1812011 Notice: N 

APPEARANCE FORM FILED BY BRYAN BARRETT;; 
;BR 

07/1812011 Notice: N 

RJO: N 

RJO: N 

DATE FILED: 
ORIG FILE DATE: 

FINAL PRE-TRIAL HEARING; DEF W/ATTY B BARRETT; STATE BY J KISOR~ COURT TO 
RESCHEDULE BOND REDUCTION HEARING TO AUGUST 3, 2011 AT 1:30 PM; SPECIAL 
JUDGE HILL; COURT TO PREPARE ORDER; BR 

07/21/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORDER TO CONTINUE FILED; BOND REDUCTION HEARING RE-SET FOR AUGUST 3, 2011 
AT 1:30 PM; CK 

08/0412011 Notice: N RJO: N 

VOIR DIRE ORDER SIGNED BY SPECIAL JUDGE HILL; BR . . . 

08/04/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION TO VACATE HEARING FILED BY DEFENDANT; BR 

08/04/2011 Notice:N RJO: N 

ORDER VACATING HEARING SIGNED; BR 

08/0912011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION FOR CONFIDENTIALITY OF JUROR'S NAMES AND IDENTIFIES ALEO BY STATE; 
BR 

08110/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION TO RELEASE GRAND JURY EXHIBITS FILED BY STATE; BR 

08/1112011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORD~R VACATl~G JURY TRIAL SIGNED; BR 

08/17/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

HEARING ON BOND REDUCTION; DEF W/ATTY B BARRETT; STATE BY A NEGANGARD; 
SPECIAL JUDGE HILL; VVITNESSES SWORN; EVIDENCE HEARD; EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 8 
ADMITTED; COURT TAKES UNDER ADVISEMENT; BR 

c 

Page: 4 

31712011 
31712011 



APPENDIX 

February 4, 2016 Order out of Dearborn 
Superior Court II 

Special Judge Brian Hill 

(postmarked February 5, 2016) 



To: 1 M 2~323238 ;7659322856 

03;32:13p.m. 02-o4-aG1t 

DEAR.BORN SUPERlOR COURT U 

February 4,))16 

Mr. Brewington: 

. The Court has issued the attached ordflr. The cost of copyq ibe discs is being miewod and the 
cost you would be responsible for lb.owd bo able to be calculated aad reported to you within die 
ne.xt seven (7) days prior to copyins any discs es yog requested.. Oace.tbi.s sum is provided, 
dependiq oa the Court schedule these tbould ba available within tbe next thirty (30) days. 

Dearbom Supmor Court Il 

# f I 1 

,,,_ 



February 5, 2016 

Daniel Brewington 

Mr. Brewington: 

The cost of copying the discs will be $115.50. Please infonn the Court in writing if you want the 
Court to copy the discs and after the Court receives that, I will notify you in writing when they 
would be ready to be picked up. 

Barbara Ruwe, Court Reporter 
Dearborn Superior Court II 



t:!2-04-1S;02:~41'M;From:Ruah Superior Court To:1612~323236 ~ 7659l22856 # 21 3 

JN THE DEAR.BORN SUPERIOR. COURT tr STATS OF JNDIANA 

COUNTY OF DEARBORN 

ST AT! OF INDIANA 

vs 

CAUS&N0.15002-1103-FILED 
FEB 04 2018 

DANIEL BR.SWTNGTON t .. v1r 
a.ERK OF DEAA!ORN CIACUIT COURT 

ORDER ON REQUEST FOR.RELEASING AUDIO RECO.lU>INGS 

COMES NOW Daniel 8rewinaton having made two (2) separate written requests for 

copies of audio discs fi'om various proceedhip reptdin1 the above referenced cause. 

And the Court having reviewed said requests now FINDS and ORDERS as follows: 

I. The Court declines to &rant the request for audio recordinp from the Otand Jul)' 

proceedinp occurring on February 28, 2011, Man::h 1. 2011, and Mateh 2, 2011. Mr. 

Brew-inaron bas alleged that these audio recordinga were admitted foto evidmce a1 

his criminal Dial, however, me Court finds that they were not, and there's been no 

sufficient reason set forth which would neces1ltats this release of said audio 

recording!. 

l. AS to Mr. Brawington's seoond ttiqu6st. tho covrt roportcr i:t hereby ordc:n::d to 

prepare compact disc audio recordinp of the followiftS hearings: 

a. Initial hearing of March 11 ~ 20 I l -

b.. Pretrial hearing of June 17, 20 I 1 -

c. Pretrial haarlnJ of July 18, lOl 1 -

d. Bond reduction heiring of August 17, 2011 -

c. final pretrial hearin& of September 19, 2011 -

f. .1wy trial of October 3, 4, s. and 6, 2011 " 

g. Seratencin& hearing of October 24, 20 l l 

ll/1~/11111111111111 



~ lS59'32285S 

). Dattiel Brewington shaU be responsible for a reasonable copying fee pursuant to t.C. 

S-14-3-8. 

4. The release of these audio recordings are hereby ipecificatly lim&ted to the personal 

review by Danid Brewington. Tho recipient, Daniel Brewlnaton, is b8lTed from 

broadcasting or in any other way publishing thete records 1n any manner. Vlolat.ion 

of thi5 e1rder may result in contempt proceedings. 

ALL OF WHICH IS ORDER.ED this 4" day of February, 2016. 

Distribution 
Hoi.or:able Brian D. Hill 
Prosecutin9 Attorney 
Daniel 8mvlrqt0n 

~ 
Rush Superior Court 
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APPENDIX 

Public Record Request for Court Audio, 
including "missing'' audio from July 18, 

2011 hearing. Said hearing was 
subsequently found after Hill's initial 
order claiming the hearing never took 

place. 



Request for copies of public records 

January 29, 2016 

Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court II 
Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Formerly Blankenship) 
215 W High St 2nd Floor 
Lawrenceburg, IN 47025 
812.537 .8800 

Dear Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship): 

Pursuant to the Access to Public Records Act (Ind. Code 5-14-3), Requester would like 
copies of the following public records pertaining to the case of St.ate of Indiana vs Daniel 
Brewington, Cause No: 15002-1103-FD-00084: 

Please provide copies of the audio discs from the hearings occurring on the following dates: 

March 11, 2011 

June 17, 2011 

July 18, 2011 

August 17, 2011 

Sept.ember 19, 2011 

October 8,4,5,6, 2011 

October 24, 2011 

Daniel Brewington arraignment hearing 

Daniel Brewington pre-trial hearing 

Daniel Brewington pre-trial hearing 

Daniel Brewington bond reduction hearing 

Daniel Brewington final pre-trial hearing 

Daniel Brewington criminal trial 

Daniel Brewington sentencing hearing 

To ensure specificity in an effort to assist employees of the Dearborn County 
Superior Court II in complying with this request, this Requester references material 
downloaded from the following blog post published by a "Sue Brewington" 
http://danbrewington.blogspot.com/2012/03/missing-records-from-brewington-case.html. 
Special Judge Brian D. Hill, from Rush County, Indiana Superior Court, authorized the 
release of the audio from the above hearings in an ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES 
file st.amped January 12, 2012. [Order and unsigned letter from Dearborn Superior Court 
II, dated January 13, 2012, attached hereto as "A"J However, Special Judge Brian D. Hill 
issued an AMENDED ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES file stamped February 02, 
2012 [Attached hereto as "B"J stating that "no hearing took place on [July 18, 2011]." This 
hearing did in fact take place as the below Requester was present when Judge Hill set the 
matter for jury trial on August 16, 2011, just minutes after the Requester's public defender, 
Bryan E. Barrett informed the Court he was unaware of which of the Requester's actions 
the State alleged to violate Indiana law and where Barrett stated he did not have copies of 
the State's evidence against Requester. 

Requester is aware Honorable Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship), a current 
int.erviewee for the position of Indiana Supreme Court Justice, recused herself from 



Requester's original criminal proceeding citing a conflict of interest due to the 
professional/personal relationship with an alleged victim in the case, Dearborn County, 
Indiana Circuit Court Judge James D. Humphrey. Honorable McLaughlin (Blankenship) 
stepped down shortly after the above listed arraignment hearing after setting Requester's 
bond at $500,000 surety and $100,000 cash, based on psychological testing appearing in a 
child custody evaluation report nearly four ( 4) years prior to the arraignment, from a civil 
divorce proceeding that recommended near-equal parenting time for Requester. Requester 
does ask that Honorable Judge McLaughlin (Blankenship) play an administrative role in 
this request to stave off potential problems associated with employee(s) operating under 
Dearborn Superior Court Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship) as the orders from the 
Court indicate the court reporter at the time, who was Barbara Ruwe, lost or misplaced the 
audio from the pretrial hearing dated July 18, 2011, which was subsequently found. As 
documents downloaded from the above blog post indicate that explanations of missing 
records and interpretations of law from the Dearborn County Superior Court II came in the 
form of an untitled and unsigned document and a Post-it note [Attached hereto as "C" and 
"D"], Requester requests that all documents emanating from the Dearborn County, Indiana 
Superior Court II regarding this matter have the appropriate Dearborn County, Indiana 
Superior Court II letter head as well as the signature of the party responsible for the 
correspondence. If Requester's written request is denied, Requester assumes Honorable 
Judge McLaughlin (Blankenship) will oversee her staff in ensuring the refusal is in writing 
and include a statement of the specific exemption authorizing the withholding of all or part 
of the public record and the name and the title or position of the person responsible for the 
denial. Indiana Code§ 5-14-3-9(c). 

I understand by seeking a copies of these records, there may be a copying fee. Please 
inform me of the costs prior to making the copies. I can be reached at or by 
email, contactdanbrewington@gmail.com. 

According to the statute, you have seven (7) days to respond to this request. If you 
choose to deny the request, please remember you are required to respond in writing and 
state the statutory exception authorizing the withholding of all or part of the public record 
and the name and title or position of the person responsible for the denial; so Requester has 
the ability to name the party issuing the denial in an action before an appropriate court per 
Indiana Code§ 5-14-3-9(e). 

A copy of this request can be found on www.danbrewington.blogspot.com for your 
convenience. Thank you for your assistance on this matter. 

~s~, \) f~ 
Daniel P. rewmgton, Requester 

contactdanbrewington@gmail.com 



u1 •. 1 .,.111.;u•:.s•Aft;r-ro11:Husn ~up-1..ourt:. 

A 

STATE OF INDIANA 

COUNTYOFDEARBORN 

STATE OF INDIANA, 

DE.ADORN SUP!lUOll COURT U 

CAUSE NO. lSDOl-1103-FD-08' 

Plaintiff 

FILED 
DANIEL BREWINGTON. 

JAN 1 Z 2012 
Detendlftt ~~~ 

ClERKOF~ CIRCUIT COURT 

ORDER RP&ASING AlJDIO COPIES 

COMES NOW THE COUR.T havina Jeceived ID Acc:eaa IO Public Records 

Reqallt iom Sue A. BrewinatOD. 

And the Courr havina revl..-1 aid requelt and being duly Mvised in the 

pmmises now 1'INDS and ORDERS u follows: 

1. The Court Reporter i1 hezeby OltDERBD to JRJJll8 compct disc audio 

ftlCOtdlnp of die followina nqUllf8d hmlap: 

L Grand Jury proceedinp Of February 21, 2011, March 1, 2011 and 

MMCh 2, 2011. 

b. ImtW Harin& of Mm:cb 11, 2011. 

c. Prmlal lfMdDa of June 11. 2011. 

cl. Pn:trial Hmin1 of July 18, 20J 1. 

e. Bond RedalCdoft Hellin& of Aua. 17, 2011. 

t: Pillal PNtrial Hming ofSepl. 19, 2011. 

.. Jury Trill October 3, 4. 5. and 6. 2011. 

h. Smtmcing Hemina of October 24, 2011. 

) I I 1 I I ( 
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01-13-'2;09: 39Alll;Fr-Oll.:Ru.sh Sup-Court To:18125323238 ;7659322856 

2. The Couii Reporter is al.lo imtructed ID pre.pm a comptct dilC audio copy 

of tbe compact clilc ldmia.d into evldmce ccmainina the interview of 

ICeith L. Jone& by Shlae McHenry ldmiUlld into evldence on Aupll 17, 

2011 ad letter l'lld by Daniel Brewiqton et the September 19, 2011 

Pretrial H.ma. 
J. Sue A. Bnswington shall be rapomible for a reatonlble copyina fee 

J)UllUlmt to LC. S-14.-l.S. 

4. The telcue of theee audio JeCOl'CliDp a hereby specit1cally limited to the 

personal l'llYiew of llid NCGl'Clinp ro Sue A. Bzew.iDaton 

The recipient, Sue A. Bnwinaton. Is barred from 

bn>adcutina or my way publishing tbtate records in IDY mnner. 

Violadoa of this Order may .wt in contempt JXCIC*ldinp. 

ALL O'f WRICH II OBDmD this 12• day of J__,., 2012. 

Distribution: 
Honanble Brim D. Hill 
Proeecud111 AUorney 
81)'IG E. BltreCt 
J.ntey e.. Strmmm 
Sue Brcwinaton 

• 3/ 3 



January 13, 2012 

DEARBORN SUPERIOR COURT Il 
Sally A. B1anlcmship, ]udgt 

Judge Blankenship refelred this matter to Judge Hill regarding the release of copies of audio 
discs ftom the State vs. Brewington hearings and trial, as Judge Hill was the appointed special 
Judge in this matter. 

Judge Hill has issued the enclosed Order relating to the release of the audio discs. 

The cost of copying the discs is being reviewed and the cost you would be responsible for should 
be able to be calculated and reported to you within the next seven (7) days, prior to copying any 
discs as you requested. Once this sum is provided, depending on the Court schedule theSe should 
be available within the next thirty (30) days. 

Courthouae • 215 West High Street • Lawrenceburg, Indiana 41Cm • Telephone 812-537-8800 



B 

STA TE OF INDIANA DEARBORN SUPERIOR COURT U 

COUNTY OF DEARBORN CAUSE NO. 15002-1103-FD-084 

STA TE OF INDIANA, 
Plaintiff FILED 

VS FEB 0 2 2012 

DANIEL BREWlNGTON, 
Defendant 

~w~ 
CLERK OF DEARBORN CIRCUIT COURT 

AMENDED ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES 

COMES NOW THE COURT having previously issued an Order Releasing Audio 

Copies to Sue A. Brewington on January 12, 2012 and to Matthew P. Brewington on 

January 24, 2012. 

And the Court being duly advised in the premises now FINDS that those two 

orders should be amended as follows: 

I. Subsequent to the issuance of those two Orders, the Court has discovered 

that no audio recordings of the Grand Jury Proceedings for February 28, 

2011, March I, 2011, and March 2, 2011 were admitted into evidence in 

this cause, therefore, these audio recordings arc not a record in these 

proceedings. 

2. The Final Pretrial Conference/Bond Reduction Hearing which had 

originally been set on July 18, 2011 was continued on the State's Motion 

and no hearing took place on that date. If a telephonic conference with 

counsel wu held on that date, it was merely an effort to reschedule and 

find an agreeable date and no recordings were made. Therefore, no audio 

recording exists for July 18, 2011. 

11111111111111111111 



3. For the above state reasons, the recipients' request for audio recordings of 

the Grand Jury Proceedin~ for February 28. 2011, March 1, 2011 and 

March 2, 2011 and a Pretrial Hearing for July 18, 2011 are rendered moot 

because there are no such audio recordings existing in this case. 

ALL OF WIDCH IS ORDERED this 271b day of January, 2012. 

Distribution: 
Honorable Brian D. Hill 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Jeffrey E. Stratman 
Matthew P. Brewington 
Sue A. Brewington 



Response to request on February 14. 2012 from Sue Brewington 

1.) Request for Audio of July 18, 2011 hearing- No audio of July 18, 2011 hearing as that 
hearing was continued as indicated on the Amended Order Releasing Audio Copies 
signed on February 2, 2012. 

2.) Request for Grand Jury Audio Tapes - Grand Jury audio recordings are not a record in 
these proceedings as indicated on the Amended Order signed on February 2. 2011. Also 
Grand Jwy proceedings are confidential and cannot be released to anyone. 

3.) Request for Transcripts for March 11, 2011 - The requested transcripts by the Defendant 
have been forwarded to counsel for the Defendant. 

4.) Request for transcript from June 17, 20 l l - This was a pre-trial hearing held in the 
Judge's Chambers that was not recorded and there is no audio tape of that hearing, 
therefore a transcript cannot be made. 

5.) Request for transcript from July 18. 2011 - Hearing was continued and no hearing held, 
therefore a transcript cannot be made. 

c 
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APPENDIX 

Page 21 of transcripts from July 18, 2011 
hearing. Dearborn County Deputy 
Prosecutor Joe Kisor's reference to 

"complete transcript of the grand jury 
proceedings." 



used for that purpose as well. 

2 COURT: Well maybe I'm presuming wrong, I would 

3 anticipate the State's going to be putting on some 

4 specific evidence at that, for purposes of the bond 

5 hearing. 

6 MR.KISOR: Uh, possibly, although there were some other 

7 matters unrelated to the indictments that were 

8 pertinent to the issue of bond, some subsequent 

9 matters. 

10 COURT: Okay. I understand but I presume we'll hear ... 

11 MR. KISOR: Yes. I mean, if particularly the Court would make 

12 that request. There is a. as far as I know, a complete 

13 transcript of the grand jury proceedings. 

14 MR. BARRETI: I do have that. 

15 MR.KISOR: So I mean that would be what the grand jury 

16 determined. 

17 MR. BARRETI: I have not had an opportunity to go over that with 

18 Mr. Brewington. but that's generally the 

19 information that you're relying upon? 

20 MR. KISOR: Yes. 

21 MR. BARRETI: Okay. 

22 MR. KISOR: And I would be glad to talk to you more specifically 

23 more about that. 

24 COURT: Anything else that needs to be addressed on the 

25 record at this time, Mr. Barrett? 

21 



APPENDIX 

Page 20 of transcripts from August 17, 
2011 hearing where Judge Brian Hill 
allowed prosecution to admit both the 
grand jury transcripts and grand jury 

exhibits into evidence 



1 COURT: I will show State's 1 offered and admitted. 

2 MR. NEGANGARD: State's Exhibit 2 is the Court of Appeals decision in 

3 this case your honor in the divorce case that I would 

4 move to admit. 

5 COURT: That's State's 2. Any objection Mr. Barrett? 

6 MR. BARRETT: No objection your honor. 

7 COURT: I'll show 2 offered and admitted. 

8 MR. NEGANGARD: State's 3 is a letter from Dr. Connor from the 

9 divorce proceedings. 

10 COURT: That's 3. Any objection Mr. Barrett? 

11 MR. BARRETT: No, no objection your honor. 

12 COURT: I'll show State's 3 offered and admitted. 

13 MR. NEGANGARD: State's 4 is the Grand Jury testimony in this case 

14 your honor. 

15 COURT: Any objection to that Mr. Barrett? 

16 MR. BARRETT: No your honor. 

17 COURT: State's 4 is offered and admitted. 

18 MR. NEGANGARD: State's 5 is the internet postings and all the Grand 

19 Jury Exhibits that were presented during the course 

20 of the grand jury. It's on a CD. 

21 COURT: And those postings were the exhibits in the Grand 

22 Jury? 

23 MR. NEGANGARD: Yes. 

24 COURT: Okay. Any objection to 5? 

25 MR. BARRETT: No objection your honor. 

20 



APPENDIX 

Reporter's Certificate of Dearborn County 
Superior Court II Court Reporter Barbara 
Ruwe Certifying the transcription of "all 
of the statements of the witnesses given 

during the hearings." 



ST ATE OF INDIANA 

COUNI'Y OP DEARBORN 

Grand Jury 
Daniel Brewington 

JN nm DEARBORN SUPERIOR n COURT 

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE 

I. Barbara Ruwe, Reporter of the Dearborn Superior Coun n. Dearborn 
County, State of Indiana, do hereby certify that I am the court reporter of said CoLltt, duly 
appointed and sworn to report the evidence of causOI tried therein. 

9 That upon the hearings of the grand jwy in this cause, I transcribed all of the 
statements of the witnesses given during the hearings. 

l furtbe"X certify thal the foregoing transcript. as prepared. is full, trUe, correct 
and complete. 

I e- IN WITNESS TIIEREOF, I have heteUnto set my hand and affixed my Seal this 
.J2._ day of June. 2011. 

Barbara Ruwe 
Dearborn Superior Court D 
Dearbom County, Indiana 



APPENDIX 

Page 66-67 of transcripts from final 
pretrial hearing on September 19, 2011 
hearing where Judge Brian Hill stated 
grand jury exhibits/transcripts "have 

been admitted as public record." 
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9 

14 

15 

.16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

22 

!3 

24 

Defendant 

·-... .,.nn and Bryan Barrett. 

""~'"""'' is set today a final pre~trial 

r•1u1t•"'l''fll'nt'P with a commence 011 

l couple of the 

that we for coosideration um. first 

n.uF,u"1•~. I th.ink it was even u1aybe 

prior l.o our reductic.m hearing. the.State 

and actually admitted 

ev1ae1:1ce at. the bond reduction that wa~ 

was. 

............ n. that was date it 

adrnittcd a.., public 

qw::suton by Defense counsel, we 

, '"'"'""'"'""""'''""' in cbarnhers u·ui:uu;. 

........ ,.,,.,.. to .make sure 1hat thOtiie 

were .w:1,,,•.w~:u to be to the Defendant and 

the ca~e and· I. don't. uh. there were some 

oonversauons netweJ"~n Mt. Negar.1.gard and Mr. 

and as I {think [ r:nay still, f m pretty 1'Ure the 

that back. ·That's still my 

Mr. Barrett 

it \~OiWU'lf me I 



Um. so that release is. allowed. Um. there was al.so 

2 the State made a motkm for confidentiality of 

Juror's munes and identities and that was filed on 

4 August 2011. hi there any resp<:ni..~ to that 

m<,tion for the rec4.ml Mr. Barren? 

6 MR BARRETT: I don't object as It.Jug as we uh~ or if something 

should come up during the process. rm sorry'? 

(Mt. Brewington C(lnversing with Mr. Barrett) I do 

9 not. object. My dient does object apparently your 

lmnor. sn l don't know if yoo want to .. , 

1.1 COURT: And whafs tht: nature of your objection Mr. 

12 Brewington'! 

1 J MR. BREWINGTON; Just a l.ack of evideuc;e that l pose any danger to 

!4 anybQdy. The.re hasn't be<,,-n any kind of evide.nce 

!S adrnittcd that I pt1se a risk to. physical risk to any 

16 juror <)r witness, anything like that. o.r at least 

l7 

1.s t:ouRT: Okay. Jury Rule# W, subtitle, juror safety and 

privacy, um. I'm g'>ing to emphasize privacy, uh, 

personal i.nformation refadng to a juror (}ta 

perspective juror not disclosed in open Court is 

22 confidential other than t()r the use of the parties and 

23 counsel. The C(JUrt shaU maintaiti that 

24 confidentiality t.o an extent consistent with the 

Constitutional st.at\1Lory rights of the parties. Now 
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Mon Apr 9 2012 14:51 :44 

CHRONOLOGICAL CASE SUMMARY 
CRIMINAL DOCKET, DEARBORN SUPERIOR COURT 2 

FOR CAUSE NO: 15D02-1103-FD~0084 
STATE VS BREWINGTON, DANIEL 

JUDGE BRIAN D HILL 
ACTION: CLASS D FELONY DATE FILED: 

ORIG FILE DATE: 

08/04/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORDER VACATING HEARING SIGNED; BR 

08109/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION FOR CONFIDENTIALITY OF JUROR'S NAMES AND IDENTIFIES FILED BY STATE; 
BR 

08110/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION TO RELEASE GRAND JURY EXHIBITS FILED BY STATE; BR 

08/1112011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORDER VACATING JURY TRIAL SIGNED; BR 

08/1712011 Notice: N RJO: N 

HEARING ON BOND REDUCTION; DEF W/ATTY B BARRETT; STATE BY A NEGANGARD; 
SPECIAL JUDGE HILL; WITNESSES SWORN; EVIDENCE HEARD; EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 8 
ADMITTED; COURT TAKES UNDER ADVISEMENT; BR 

08/23/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORDER TO RELEASE GRAND JURY EXHIBITS FILED; CK 

0812312011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORDER DENYING BOND REDUCTION FILED; CK 

0812612011 Notice: N RJO: N 

ORDER SETTING TRIAL SIGNED; BR 

09/06/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION IN LIMINE FILED BY DEF; BR 

09/19/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

MOTION IN LIMINE FILED BY STATE; BR 

09/1912011 Notice: N RJO: N 

FINAL PRE-TRIAL HEARING HELD; BR 

09/2612011 Notice: N RJO: N 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOVERY ANSWER FILED BY STATE; 

09/30/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOVERY ANSWER FILED BY STATE.CM 

09/30/2011 Notice: N RJO: N 

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCOVERY ANSWER FILED BY STATE.CM 

Page: 5 

3n12011 
3n12011 
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Amended. request for Grand Jury Audio 

February 8, 2016 

Dearborn County, Indiana Superior Court II 
Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Formerly Blankenship) 
215 WHighSt 
2nd Floor 
Lawrenreburg, IN 47025 
812.537 .8800 

Dear Judge Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship): 

This is an amended public records request to clarify Requester's prior request for 
copies of the audio discs from the Grand Jury proceedings pertaining to the rase of State of 
Indiana vs Daniel Brewington, Cause No: 15002-1103-FD-00084: 

February 28, 2011 

March 1, 2011 

March 2, 2011 

In this Court's ORDER ON REQUEST FOR RELEASING AUDIO RECORDINGS, 
filed February 4, 2016, Special Judge Brian Hill stated, 

"Mr. Brewington has alleged that these audio recordings were admitted into 
evidence at his criminal trial, however, the Court finds that they were not, and there's been 
no sufficient reason set forth which would necessitate the release of said audio recordings." 

A number of problems exist in Judge Hill's denial of Requester's request for the 
audio from the grand jury proceedings in the above case. Judge Hill made the claim that 
Requester "alleged that these audio recordings were admitted into evidence at his criminal 
trial." Requester made no such allegation. Requester went to great lengths in explaining 
that the written transcripts and the audio from the grand jury proceedings were simply 
different means of maintaining the record of the proceedings to "defuse any potential claim 
that the release of the Grand Jury audio is still bound by I.C. § 35-34-2-lO(a) regarding 
unauthorized disclosure of grand jury information." Requester specified how Judge Hill's 
prior orders regarding the release of the grand jury audio resorted "to splitting hairs on the 
technirality that an actual audio record from the Grand Jury proceedings was not 
physically admitted during trial." Just as the grand jury audio was not admitted into 
evidence, neither was the audio from any hearing in the above case, yet the Court has 
authorized the release of the audio from all trial court proceedings in the above case to 
more than one individual. Requester also requested. the Dearborn County Superior Court Il 
to refer Requester to the appropriate agency responsible for maintaining the grand jury 
information in the case the responsibility did not fall upon the Dearborn County Superior 
Court Il. Any claim by Judge Hill that Requester alleged audio from the grand jury 
proceedings was admitted as evidence during any criminal trial is not only misleading, but 



is also patently false and only serves as an attempt to negatively impact Requester's 
credibility in future proceedings on this matter. 

Another problem arising from the order out of the Dearborn County Superior Court 
II is the finding by Judge Hill that "there's been no sufficient reason set forth which would 
necessitate the release of said audio reoordings." Judge Hill's contention sharply conflicts 
with IC 5-14-3-1, regarding disclosure of public reoords which "place[s] the burden of proof 
for the nondisclosure of a public record on the public agency that would deny access to the 
record and not on the person seeking to inspect and copy the record." Judge Hill's finding 
that Requester failed to provide a sufficient reason as to why the public should have the 
ability to inspect or copy the public record clearly shifts the Court's burden of proof for non­
disclosure, as a public agency, to the Requester. Not only did Judge Hill's order fail to "state 
the statutory exception authorizing the withholding of all or part of the public record," 
Judge Hill's order effectively invites Requester to provide the Dearborn County Superior 
Court II with a list of potential reasons as to why the Court should prohibit the release of 
the audio. Even more troubling is the question of why the Dearborn County Superior Court 
II is dragging its feet in the Court's reluctance to release a public record. As Indiana law 
relieves Requester of the burden to demonstrate why the public record should be released, 
Requester o:ffers the potential consequences associated with the release of the grand jury 
audio related to the above cause number: 

1. The transcription of the audio from the grand jury proceedings is not 
accurate and/or incomplete, thus demonstrating incompetence and/or 
misconduct in abusing the grand jury process or, in the least, the inaccurate 
transcription of the grand jury record. 

That is the extent of any damage potentially incurred by the release of the audio 
from the grand jury proceedings. All evidence and testimony of witnesses before the grand 
jury are part of the public record because the transcripts of the audio were admitted as 
evidence during trial. All witnesses testifying before the grand jury also testified during the 
above criminal trial. If the release of the grand jury audio mirrors the restrictions set forth 
by the orders releasing the audio from the criminal trial, which prohibits the sharing of the 
audio with other persons, the grand jury audio would be limited to the ears of the Requester 
and any subsequent legal counsel. If the Court is concerned of"'potential intentions" of what 
the Requester "might do• with the audio in regards to potentially sharing the information 
publicly, then the Court has the authority to punish Requester via criminal contempt 
proceedings for not following any potential orders of the court. If the court's decision to 
release the grand jury audio is contingent on what the Requester "might do" with the 
record, then the Court has already aclmowledged that the records are subject to release. 

The Dearborn County Superior Court II has issued three conflicting orders in 
response to requests for the audio from the grand jury proceedings occurring on February 
28, 2011, March 1, 2011, and March 2, 2011. The Court's order dated January 12, 2012, 
ordered the court reporter to prepare compact disk audio recordings of the grand jury 
proceedings. The Court then issued an amended order dated February 2, 2012 stating the 
audio from grand jury proceedings was not admitted during trial and the Court rend.el'ed 



the request moot and failed to address the matter any further. On February 4, 2016, the 
Court of Judge Sally A. McLaughlin, Dearborn County Superior Court Il, issued an order 
that erroneously claimed Requester alleged that the grand jury audio was submitt.ed during 
trial. However, rather than once again rendering the request moot, the Court declined to 
release the grand jury audio claiming Requester failed to specify why the release was 
necessary. Even though the recent ruling conflicts with Indiana laws regarding the release 
of public records, the Dearborn County Superior Court II issued a ruling on the matter, 
demonstrating that the court of Sally A. McLaughlin (Blankenship) does have the authority 
to order the release of the grand jury audio in question. The Requester offers this amended 
request for the audio from the aforementioned grand jury proceedings to avoid wasting the 
resources associated with initiating an action in a court of law because the court of Sally A. 
McLaughlin (Blankenship) continues to give varying responses regarding the release of 
public records, which are contrary to fact and Indiana law. Any further sua sponte attempts 
by the Court to oppose releasing the audio from a proceeding from which transcripts have 
already been deemed reviewable public record can only be perceived as an attempt to 
provide cover for misconduct. If this Court would once again change its mind and determine 
it does not retain authority over the release of the grand jury audio, Requester asks that 
the Court staff refer him to the appropriate agency responsible for maintaining the record. 

I understand by seeking copies of these records there may be a copying fee. Please 
inform me of the costs prior to making the copies. I can be reached at or by 
email, contaer:ili1nbrewington@gmail.com. 

According to the statute, you have seven (7) days to respond to this request. If you 
choose to deny the request, Requester asks that the Dearborn County Superior Court Il 
provide an explanation of the statutory exception authorizing the withholding of all or part 
of the public record that does not conflict with Indiana Code§ 5-14-3-9(e). As Special Judge 
Brian Hill issued three conflicting orders regarding the release of the grand jury audio, it 
may be necessary for Judge Hill or Judge McLaughlin to seek the appointment of a new 
judge for the matter given Judge Hill's advocacy against releasing the audio from an 
already public grand jury proceeding. The Court's resistance to transparency only serves to 
call into question the integrity of the usually secretive grand jury process operating under 
current Indiana Supreme Court applicant, Dearborn County Superior Court Il Judge Sally 
A. McLaughlin (Blankenship). 

A copy of this request can be found on W>"V>7-»danbre>vington.blogspot.com for your 
convenienoo. Thank you for your assistance on this matter. 

~.!'\'spectfullt, ~ './r/ . / 
·:· ii // t' ~-t.-. . ii /,/ .i/~-7 / ' .. 
1 . "" )i, I .~~ / A .~ u ,, ,I .·'/ . ." 

' VV' ( . ' D~i~I . rewin~ster 

comact:.dan brew ington@gmaiLr.om 



APPENDIX 

Public Record Request to Dearborn 
County Prosecutor for Grand Jury Audio 

February 8, 2016 



Request for copies of Investigative Records from Grand Jury 

February 8. 2016 

Office of the Dearborn County Prosecutor 
F. Aaron Negangard 
215WHighSt 
Lawrenceburg, IN 4 7025 
812.537 .8884 

Dear Dearborn County Prosecutor F. Aaron NegaJ11ard: 

Pursuant to the Access t.o Public Records Act (Ind. Code 5-14-3), Requester requests 
copies of the following public rncords pertain;ng the grand jury investigation in the ease of 
Stat.e of Indiana vs Daniel Brewingt.on, Cause No: 16D02-1103~FD-00084: 

Please provide copies of the audio discs from the Grand Jury proceedings occurring 
on the following dates: 

February 28, 2011 

Marcb.1, 2011 

March 2, 2011 

To ensure specificity in an effort to assist the Office of the Dearborn County 
Prosecutor in complying with this request, this Requester references material downloaded 
from the following blog past: http:l/da,nl}rewingtpp,.blog;;pq:t.cgm/2012/08/missintNlK>Qrds· 
fmm-J;gewington-case.htm,l. Special Judge Brian D. Hill authorized the release of the audio 
from the above Grand Jury p~ in an ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES file 
stamped January 12, 2012. However, Special Judge Brian D. Hill issued an AMENDED 
ORDER RELEASING AUDIO COPIES file st.amped February 02, 2012 st.ating that, "no 
audio recordings of the Grand Jury Proceedings tor February 28, 2011, March 1, 2011, and 
March 2, 2011 were admitt.ed int.o evidence in this cause, therefore, these audio recordings 
are not a record in these p~." If the audio is not a record of the court in the 
proceedings then the grand jury audio must be considered an investigative reoonl. As the 
Dearborn County Prosecutor and head of the Dearborn County Special Crimes Unit, please 
provide me with a copy of the audio from the gran.djury procimdings. A review of the 
Chronological Case Summary ("CC$") of the Criminal Docket in the above case shows that 
Judge Hill issued the order to release Grand Jury Exhibits on August 23, 2011, roughly a 
week after the original trial date waa scheduled for August 16, 2011. 

Rule 5 of the Indiana Rules of Criminal Procedure allows the record of eases and 
hearings t.o be maintained in the form of shorthand notes, stenographic reporting, and 
audio recordings and Rule 7 of the Indiana Administrative Rules set.s forth the parameters 
of reoord archival in Judicial Retention. Schedules. In Wurster v. State, 715 N.E.2d 341 (Ind. 
1999) at 846, the Indiana Supreme Court wrote, -:rhe manner of reoonling evidence in trial 
oourts is governed by Criminal Rule 5!' What remains constant is the court record remains 



the same regardless of the medium in which it is stored. Reque.ster provides the above 
explanation to preemptively defuse any potential claim that the release of the Grand Jury 
audio is still bound by LC.§ 36--34-2~10(a) regarding unauthorized disclosure of grand jury 
information, a Class .B mi$demeanor. The record of grand jury proceedings became a 
review able public record when Judge Hill allowed the State to admit a digital copy of the 
Grand Jury Exhibits into evidence, which includes a digital copy of the transcripts from the 
proceedings. In playing a dual role as the Dearborn County Prosecut.or and head of the 
Dearborn County Special Crimes Unit task force responsible for the investigation of the 
above case, the audio recordings from the Grand Jury proceedings are part of the law 
enforcement investigative record and are subject to release given that the record of the 
grand jury is already a publie record via the transcription of the grandjury audio. The 
Dearborn Superior Court II has issued a number of conflicting rulings on the matter with 
the constant variable being that the grand jury audio was not admitted into evidence at 
trial. As the Dearborn Superior Court Il failed to direct Requester t.o the public agency who 
maintains the grandjury audio, Requester seeks the grandjury audio from the 
investigatory record from the Dearborn County Prosecut.or!Dearbom County Special 
Crimes Unit. Though an explanation or reasoning for the release of a public record is not 
required, despite the erroneous contentions of the Dearborn Superior Court Il, Requester 
seeks the audio from the above listed grand jury hearings to determine if there was any 
misconduct by the Office of the Dearborn County Prosecutor while convening a grand jury 
to investigate an unconstitutional criminal defamation allegation. If Requester's written 
request is denied, Requester assumes Prosecutor Negangard will ovemee his staff in 
ensuring the refusal is in writing and include a statement of the specific exemption 
authorizing the withholding of all or part of the public record and the name and the title or 
position of the person responsible for the denial. Indiana Code§ 5-14-3-9(c). 

I understand by seeking a copies of these records, there may be a copying fee. Please 
inform m.e of the costs prior to making the copies. I can be reached at or by 
email, c-0n~anbrewington@gmail.com. 

According to the statute, the Office of the Dearborn County Prosecut.or has seven (7) 
days to respond to this request. If the request is denied, please state the statutory exception 
authorizing the withholding of all or part of the public record and the name and title or 
position of the person responsible for the denial. If another entity retains authority over the 
release of said audio record, please provide the name and contact information of that 
entity/agency. Failure to release the grand jury audio only serves to cast doubt upon an 
already secretive grand jury process that returned indictments based on the 
unconstitutional criminal defamation argument made by the Office of the Dearborn. County 
Prosecutor. 

A copy of this request is viewable on www .danbrewingt;gn.blog§J?Qt.oom for your 
convenience. The content of this request and other information regarding the release of the 
already public grandjury proceedings will be forwarded to other state agencies and 
advocacy groups supporting transparency through the release of public records. Thank you 
for your assistance on this matt.er. 



~pectfully, v /? / 
lJ0;,~-

Daniel P. Brewingt.on, Requester 

~outactdan~rgwington@gmail.com 
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~RAND JURY - l>AWEL BBJWINiIQN -llBBUABI a au • 2 MR. NEGANGARD~ Alright. we would call our rust witness, Michael 

3 Kreinhop. Would you swear in 1he witness1 

4 FOREMAN: Yes. Do you solemnly swear or affitm. that the 

s testimony you are about to give .in the matter now 

6 under comideration by the grand jury will be the 

7 truth, the whole ttulh and notbing but the truth? 

8 And do you further solemnly swear or affirm that 

9 you will not divulge any portion of your testimony 

10 before this grand jury except when legally called 

11 upon to do so? 

ll MR. KREJNHOP: ldo. 

13 MR. NEGANOARD: Um, please state your name for the record 

14 MR. KREINHOP: Michael Kreinhop. Kreinhop is spelled K-R-E-1-N-

15 H-0-P. 

16 MR. NEGANGARD: And if you could briefly give your background and 

17 training in law enforcement. 

18 MR. KREJNHOP: I've been a police officer and rm in m.y thirty-

19 eighth (38"') year as a police officer and currently 

20 hold the position of Sheriff of DeaJ:bom CoUD1y. 

21 Prior to rhat I am retired from the Indiana State 

22 Police with thirty-four (34) years of service and I 

23 also worked in the Special Crimes Unit for one (1) 

24 year and also r was Chief Deputy for Dearborn 

2' Couuty Shedff'1 Depattmcl'Lt foro~ (l) yea: prior 
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L MR. NEGANGARD: Docs anyone dse have any more questions? 

e 2 JUROR: One that might be more directed to you. What state 

3 did he buy this gun? 

4 MR. NEGANGARD: wc·u have to a.11 Mike back up'° have him testify 

s to that. Um. any other que&tlom for the witness? 

6 No further questions. I would remind you thal you 

7 cannot disclose anything about the grand jury 

I 8 proceedings to anyone. Okay? 
I 

I 9 MS. LOECHEL: Okay, thank )'CU. 

' MR. NEGANGAR~ Okay are we on reconl. Let the record show that 

I 
10 

JI we're reconvening after our moming break, um. 

[ l2 we'll show that the State has called Heidi 
I 

I e 13 Humphrey before the Grand Jury. Mr. Foreman, if (, 

I 
14 you would swear the witness in? 

I 1.5 FOREMAN: Do you solemnly swear or affirm that the testimony 

16 you are about to give in the matter now under 

17 consideration by the grand jury will be the truth. the 

I& whole truth and nothing but the cruth? And do you 

19 further solemnly swear or affirm that yoU will not 

20 divulge any portion of your testimony before this 

21 grand jury except when legally called upon to do 

22 so? 

23 MS. HUMPHREY: Ido. 

e 24 MR. NEGANGARD: Um. would you please state your name for the 

record please? 25 

284 
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Return receipts from Request for Court 
Audio, Grand Jury Audio, and Amended 
Request for Grand Jury Audio, addressed 

to Dearborn Superior Court II 



2.-~ 
(TlllMfer fi'OllT lllln'lco --0 

PS Fom13811, July2013 

?Ol5 1660 0001 1301 ossb 
~Retiin-~----·----·-

·~:itNC;iJ:f;tiit•.;;·1 
UNITEO StA"rj ~ SERvtca 

01 H:'.tf. '.lh 
f:.'M ~I.. 

11111 
Fll'St-Qaas Mail 
Pottage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Pennil No. G-10 



• Complete illlm9 1, 2, and 3. Aleo 
Item 4 If ReslriC18d OelMirV la deslnld. 

• Print yoi.r- and ..xtrason the,..,... 
so that we can 1911.rm the C8'd to yoo. • 

• Attaol'1 this can:I to the back Of the lllllllPieCe. 
or on lite flOnt If~ pannltB. · 

2. Altk:le Numba' 

(lilndWt1om11tMce~ 7015 lbbO 0001 1301 0563 
LPSf'orm3611,JIJy2013 ------~ - -~----

UNITEo STAl:E&~&iMce . 

~~ 
01 ff.6 ''.ffi 

·. )" . ' 

11111 
Flrsl-Cl9ss Mell 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Petmll No. G-10 

• Sender: Please print ytjur name, address, and ZIP+4"" in this box• 



• Camplele fli\iltl&4. 2. and 3. 
• ~.na!Q911!1d add1'l8s on the~ 

so that we.can l'8IUm the card~ )IOU. . 

• Atlach lhi8 cUid tb tha back of the maifPiece, 
or on the front if apace permits. 
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Return receipts from Request for Grand 
Jury Audio addressed to Dearborn 

County Prosecutor F. Aaron Negangard, 
signed by Leah Bailey but failed to date 

return receipt. 

N egangard failed to respond to the 
complaint. 



• ~ltans1,2,and3. 
• Pm! your._. and add!-. on the~ 

so that we c:an l'lltlm ttt. C8ld to you. ' 
• Attach lhlscald to Iha back of Iha~ 
~ Oii the flont If llpacEI permitS. I 
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